RESOLUTION NO. 15, 277

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS, REQUESTING THE TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THE TEXAS STATE SENATE, AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO CONSIDER DESIGNATING A PORTION OF FM 1570 IN HONOR OF JUDGE JOHN L. HORN; SAID NAME TO BE CONSIDERED IS JOHN L. HORN MEMORIAL PARKWAY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Judge John L. Horn began his judgeship in 2007, and as county judge, served as president of the North Central Texas Council of Government's Executive Board, served on the Texas Association of Regional Councils and the North Central Texas Housing Finance Commission; past president of the Hunt County Alliance for Economic Development; chairman of the Regional 911 Advisory Committee; and member of the Presidents Board of Workforce Solutions of North Texas; and

WHEREAS, Judge John L. Horn was also co-chairman of the Hunt County Transportation Plan Committee which began mapping out the county's future transportation needs in 2010; and

WHEREAS, the untimely death of Judge John L. Horn on September 2, 2018, after a very sudden illness, has left family, friends, and co-workers at a loss; and

WHEREAS, from time to time, the Texas House of Representatives, the Texas State Senate, and the Texas Department of Transportation have seen fit to honor various citizens by naming portions of several roads, from interstates to small two-lane country roads, and erecting commemorative roadway signs in their honor; and

WHEREAS, one of the major projects the committee recommended under the leadership of Judge John L. Horn, which is coming to fruition, is the extension of the existing FM 1570 to State Highway 380 southwest of Greenville; and

WHEREAS, the Hunt County Commissioners' Court desires to have a portion of FM 1570 to State Highway 380 named for Judge John L. Horn to recognize his hard work and willingness to serve others.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The Hunt County Commissioners' Court hereby requests that the Texas House of Representatives, the Texas Senate, and the Texas Department of Transportation designate a portion of FM 1570 from Highway 34 to US Highway 380 in honor and recognition of Judge John L. Horn to John L. Horn Memorial Parkway and provide commemorative roadway signage to reflect the same.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 25th day of September 2018.

Eric Evans, Precinct 1

Tod McMahan, Precinct 2

Phillip A. Martin Phillip Martin, Precinct 3

Jim Latham, Precinct 4 Judge Pro Tem



Attest to: lennifer Lindenzweig, Count Clerk